

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI**

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 16110 OF 2024

Between:

1. Teku Ramesh, S/o. Narsiah, aged 33 years, Occupation: Driver, R/o. Shanakarapalli village, Kataram Mandal, Jayshankar Bhupalapalli District
2. Yellenki @ Ellnki Veeran Kumar, S/o. Bhadraiah, Age: 36 years, Occ:Business, R/o. H.No. 8-4-600/1, Ganeshnagar, Karimnagar Town and District.
3. Chintha Sadanandam, S/o. Mondaiah, Age 44 Years, Occ:Business, R/o. Pothireddypet village, Huzurabad Mandal, Karimnagar District.

Petitioners/Accused No. 1 to 3

AND

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Complainant

2. Endrala Mallesham, S/o. Komuraiah, Occ: Deputy Tahshildar, Mahadevapur, R/o. Kuchanapalli, V/o. Husnabad Mandal, Siddipet District

Respondent/De facto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri R.Laxmi Narasimha Rao, presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C. No. 1439 of 2016 arising from Crime No. 337 of 2015 of the Police Station Koyyur on the file of the Additional Judicial Magistrate of the First Class, Manthani arising from Crime No.46 of 2018 of the Police Station Koyyur;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri R.Laxmi Narasimha Rao, Advocate for the Petitioners, and the Addl. Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Endrala Mallesham, S/o. Komuraiah, Occ: Deputy Tahshildar, Mahadevapur, R/o. Kuchanapalli, V/o. Husnabad Mandal, Siddipet District

are directed to show cause on or before 11-02-2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners/accused Nos.A1 to A3.

Issue notice to respondent No.2/de-facto complainant.

Personal service is permitted.

List on 11.02.2025.

**SD/-N.RAJA GOPAL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Endrala Mallesham, S/o. Komuraiah, Occ: Deputy Tahshildar, Mahadevapur, R/o. Kuchanapalli, V/o. Husnabad Mandal, Siddipet District (BY RPAD along with a copy of petition and grounds)
2. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri R. Lakshmi Narasimha Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATE: 06-01-2025

NOTE: POST ON 11-02-2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRL.P. NO. 16110 OF 2024

